

Appendix 2: Public Notification

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

Quivira Vineyards

**Failure to meet turbidity and disinfection standards and
comply with filtration treatment, and filtration and
disinfection monitoring requirements**

Our water system recently violated a drinking water standard. Although this is not an emergency, as our customers, you have a right to know what you should do, what happened, and what we are doing to correct this situation.

The approved surface water treatment filtration installed at Quivira Vineyards did not produce water which met the turbidity and disinfection standards during November 2019 as detailed in California Code of Regulations Sections 64653 (e)(2), 64654 and the Water Supply Permit No. 02-18-07P4901162.

In addition, the approved surface water treatment filtration installed at Quivira Vineyards was not monitored for the required parameters during portions of: September 2019 through November 2019. The monitoring instruments that track compliance related to the surface water treatment were not operating during this period. Quivira failed to monitor filtration and disinfection treatment as detailed in California Code of Regulations Sections 64654.8, 64655 and 64656.

What should I do?

- **Continue to follow the instructions of the Boil Water Notice posted on July 26, 2019.**
- *Inadequately treated water may contain disease-causing organisms. These organisms include bacteria, viruses, and parasites that can cause symptoms such as nausea, cramps, diarrhea, and associated headaches. These symptoms, however, are not caused only by organisms in drinking water, but also by other factors. If you experience any of these symptoms and they persist, you may want to seek medical advice.*
- People with severely compromised immune systems, infants, and some elderly may be at increased risk. These people should seek advice about drinking water from their health care providers. General guidelines on ways to lessen the risk of infection by microbes are available from U.S. EPA's Safe Drinking Water Hotline at 1(800) 426-4791.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult with your doctor.

What happened? What is being done?

[Describe corrective action]. Currently in compliance as of December 2019

For more information, please contact James Connell at 707-395-3931 or 4900 Dry West Creek Road, Healdsburg, CA 95448

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

This notice is being sent to you by Quivira Vineyards

State Water System ID#: 4901162. Date distributed: **January 9th**, 2020